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O3g-1 This comment is referencing the DEIR that was circulated for public 

review in 2013.  The EIR has been updated to acknowledge that the 
project would be growth inducing, see FEIR subchapter 1.8 for a 
discussion of growth inducement. This section provides discussion of 
whether or not a “project could foster economic or population growth, 
or the construction of additional housing, either directly or indirectly, in 
the surrounding environment.  While the FEIR recognizes that the 
project would be growth inducing, and could have the potential to 
result in adverse physical environmental effects due to growth 
inducement, potential impacts are found to be too speculative for 
evaluation in the FEIR because the specific nature, design, and timing 
of future projects is unknown.   
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O3g-2 Please see response to comment O3g-1.  The FEIR recognizes that 
the project could induce growth. The FEIR discusses the direct 
impacts from the project proposal, as well as potential growth-inducing 
factors.  The FEIR determines in subchapter 1.8.5, consistent with 
CEQA Guidelines Section 15145, that potential adverse environmental 
effects due to possible growth inducement are speculative and 
presently unknown. 

 
O3g-3 This comment is consistent with the information in the FEIR which 

recognizes potential growth inducing effects of the project associated 
with the construction of a new water treatment and reclamation facility. 
Refer to FEIR subchapter 1.8 for a discussion of growth inducement. 
Subchapter 1.8 concludes that the project would utilize the excess 
capacity of the Lower Moosa Canyon WRF, and could put pressure on 
the VCMWD to upgrade the facility and expand its capacity. In this 
scenario, subchapter 1.8 of the FEIR states that potential adverse 
environmental effects due to possible growth inducement are 
speculative and presently unknown.   

 
 Regarding the selection of one of the options to construct on-site 

facilities to process project wastewater, as described in FEIR 
subchapter 3.1.7, the facilities would be sized to serve only the 
proposed project, and not any other properties.  These three possible 
options for a WRF would not be growth inducing.    

 
O3g-4 Please see response to comment O3g-1.  Further, subchapter 1.8 of 

the FEIR explains that project-related road system improvements will 
not add additional travel lanes or construct new roads to serve 
undeveloped areas.  Subchapter 2.3 of the FEIR also explains that 
most of the project-related direct and cumulative significant impacts to 
the existing transportation network in the area can be reduced to below 
a level of significance by relatively minor improvements to existing 
road system elements or by payments to the County TIF Program.  
The few direct significant impacts to intersections and cumulative 
impacts to road segments and intersections that are not reduced to 
below a level of significance result from the required installation of 
mitigation measures that are either outside the jurisdiction of the 
County of San Diego or are beyond the proportional impacts of the 
project, and are, therefore, infeasible.   
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 O3g-5 This comment quotes and is referring to the FEIR that was circulated 
for public review in 2013, which has since been revised.  The FEIR has 
been updated to acknowledge that the project would be growth 
inducing, see FEIR subchapter 1.8 for a discussion of growth 
inducement. Regarding extension of public facilities, subchapter 1.8.4 
of the FEIR identifies that the project site is located within existing 
districts, but does not include the statement referenced by the 
commenter.  

 
 Regarding the area water system, subchapter 3.1.7 of the FEIR 

discusses that the VCMWD has sufficient existing capacity as of 2014 
to serve the potable water demands of the project and the community 
based on the VCMWD’s replacement of the Country Club reservoir 
with two 5 mg reservoirs.  The project would not require the 
construction of any new major water storage facilities.  Regarding 
sewer service, see response to comment 03g-3.  The project proposes 
three possible options for construction and operation of an on-site 
WRF that may be approved by the VCMWD, any of which on-site WRF 
would be sized to serve only the proposed project and not any other 
properties. 

 
 The FEIR acknowledges that the extension of some water and 

possible wastewater facilities and infrastructure could remove barriers 
to future growth (subchapter 1.8.4.3).  However, subchapter 1.8 of the 
FEIR also states that potential adverse environmental effects due to 
possible growth inducement are speculative and presently unknown.   

 
 Regarding the roadway network, the FEIR discusses, in subchapter 

2.3, that the project will not require the installation of a new 
transportation network in the area.  The project will provide an internal 
roadway network that will connect to nearby Mobility Element 
roadways, which provide regional access to the larger network.  

 
 Regarding the provision of fire services, see Global Response: Fire 

and Medical Services.  
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O3g-5 (cont.) 
 Also, as explained at subchapter 1.8 of the FEIR, if either of the four 

new Fire Options discussed at subchapter 2.7 of the FEIR were 
required as a condition of project approval, then such new facility could 
remove a barrier to growth as an improved fire response time could 
allow for increased density in the area near the project under County 
standards. 

 
O3g-6 The County’s EIR Format and General Content Requirements require 

that an EIR discuss both direct and indirect growth associated with a 
proposed project: “… the ways in which the proposed project could 
foster economic or population growth, or the construction of additional 
housing, directly or indirectly, in the surrounding environment”.  FEIR 
subchapters 1.8.1 and 1.8.2 address growth inducement relative to the 
General Plan Amendment (GPA) and the construction of housing, 
respectively.  FEIR subchapter 1.8.1 acknowledges that the project 
would result in direct population growth, “… the proposed residences 
would result in an increase in population by approximately 5,185 
people, along with commercial and institutional uses.  Therefore, the 
project would result in a direct increase in population ….”  FEIR 
subchapter 1.8.1 also notes that intensification of land uses on site 
could encourage similar intensification in the immediate project vicinity. 

 
 The potential growth-inducing impact from the project’s increases in 

density due to GPAs is discussed at FEIR subchapter 1.8.  The FEIR 
determined, consistent with CEQA Guidelines Section 15145, that 
potential adverse environmental effects due to possible growth 
inducement are speculative and presently unknown.  Further, no 
information is provided by the commentator about the size, slope, 
terrain, existence of environmental constraints or existing infrastructure 
elements relating to any surrounding properties, all of which factors 
could materially impact the ability to intensify land uses on those 
properties regardless whether the project is approved. 

 
 The FEIR discusses the environmental setting of the project, and 

potential cumulative impacts of the project on environmental elements 
in the surrounding areas in Chapters 1.0 and 2.0 and subchapter 3.1 of 
the FEIR.  The project is not studied in isolation as claimed.  Further, 
the proximity of agricultural and farming uses to the project, and the 
project’s potential impact on those uses, was studied at subchapter 2.4 
of the FEIR.  The impacts of the project on those adjacent agricultural  
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 O3g-6 (cont.) 
 uses was found to be less than significant with the implementation of 

mitigation measures M-AG-2 through M-AG-4. 
 
 Potential edge effects to surrounding agriculture would be mitigated 

through transitions and buffers.  As discussed in FEIR subchapters 
2.4.5 and 2.4.6 or Section 3.3 of the Agricultural Resources Report 
(Appendix F) of the FEIR; a minimum 50-foot buffer with two rows of 
orchard trees except where constraints exist is implemented as a 
mitigation measure at all of the agricultural adjacency (AA) areas 
regardless of the crop type grown within the off-site parcel.  In addition 
to the 50-foot buffer, most of the AAs are also required to implement 
fences and LBZ (limited building zone) restrictions. In addition, all 
project areas will implement project design considerations to assure all 
lighting is shielded and directed away from the off-site parcels (as 
described in Specific Plan Section 3.D.10).  These mitigation 
measures and project design considerations will still serve to mitigate 
compatibility impacts and “edge effects.”   

 
 Also, as shown on Figure 1-4a of the FEIR, significant portions of the 

project interfaces with adjacent properties that contain biological open 
space area, slope/buffer/other open space areas and park areas.  The 
project preserves 104.1 acres of natural habitat which is roughly 
70 percent of the existing natural vegetation, which acts to preserve 
some compatibility with surrounding areas.  These areas would also be 
compatible with off-site agricultural operations.   

 
O3g-7 Please refer to the response to comment O3g-6.  The FEIR discusses 

at subchapter 1.8 the potential growth-inducing impact from the 
project’s increases in density due to GPAs that are being processed 
concurrently with requested certification of the EIR.  The FEIR 
determines in subchapter 1.8, consistent with CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15145, that potential adverse environmental effects due to 
possible growth inducement are speculative and presently unknown.   
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O3g-8 The FEIR does not contain a subchapter 1.8.2.1 Housing Trends 
referred to in the comment.  Further, no part of subchapter 1.8 of the 
FEIR (Growth Inducing Impacts) cites any SANDAG sources.  
Accordingly, no claimed lack of reconciliation with supposed SANDAG 
sources referred to in the comment exits within this Subchapter of the 
FEIR.  The FEIR discusses at subchapter 1.8 the potential growth-
inducing impacts from the project’s increases in density due to the 
proposed General Plan Amendment.  The FEIR determines in 
subchapter 1.8, consistent with CEQA Guidelines Section 15145, that 
potential adverse environmental effects due to possible growth 
inducement are speculative and presently unknown. 

 
 Guiding Principle 1 of the County General Plan (Chapter 2, pages 2-6 

and 2-7) calls for the County to accommodate a reasonable share of 
regional growth.  It does not define a reasonable share for each 
community.  In fact, the General Plan EIR Chapter 2.12 identifies a 
broad range of population increases by 2030 in all unincorporated 
communities.  These range from 8 to 481 percent.   

 
 SANDAG forecasts are, by their own description at the Planning 

Commission hearings on the General Plan, a snapshot in time.  They 
are meant to assist jurisdictions and special districts in their planning 
efforts.  SANDAG routinely updates these projections based on land 
use decisions by all jurisdictions.  SANDAG’s Regional Growth 
Forecast data for population and housing itself includes a note that 
reads:  “This forecast represents one possibility for future growth in the 
San Diego region. It is intended to represent likely prediction of future 
growth, but it is not intended to be a prescription for growth.”  
(Emphasis supplied.)  Further, SANDAG’s 2050 Regional Growth 
Forecast (available on SANDAG’s website at http://www.sandag.org) 
states: “The purpose of the 2050 Regional Growth Forecast is to 
provide a starting point for regional planning. The forecast is not 
intended to be a prescription for future growth. Rather, the forecast is 
intended to show possible future development patterns based on 
regional projections and local input.”  Local input can change, which 
would involve consideration by the County Board of Supervisors of any 
requested General Plan Amendment. 
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 O3g-8 (cont.) 
 In addition, the County is not required to “reconcile” the proposed 

project with a housing forecast prepared by SANDAG.  SANDAG’s 
long-range housing forecasts do not displace, define or limit the 
County’s land use planning authority and jurisdiction over the proposed 
project.     

 
O3g-9 As described in FEIR subchapter 1.2.1, the project would construct 

infrastructure both on- and off-site, including roadway improvements; 
water, sewer and dry utility lines; parks and recreational facilities; and 
provide for school facilities for future residents. As explained in 
response to comment 03g-5 above, significant existing infrastructure 
including roadways and water, fire and sewer services exist in the area 
surrounding the project. These infrastructure elements could be 
enhanced as proposed by the project (and as approved by the 
VCMWD for sewer services and the DSFPD for fire facilities) to 
address the project demands as needed. The General Plan recognized 
that communities that are located more distant from the San Diego 
metropolitan center but within the County Water Authority, like Valley 
Center and Bonsall, have a greater capacity to grow (page 1-25.) The 
General Plan further recognized that 80 percent of new development is 
planned within the County Water Authority boundaries (page 3-2). 

 
O3g-10 As stated in FEIR subchapter 1.2.1.3, the project would include 90,000 

total square feet of specialty commercial and office uses separated 
into three different, non-contiguous areas of the project.  As stated in 
the Specific Plan, the types of permitted and conditional commercial 
uses will be neighborhood-serving (not regionally-serving) and will be 
regulated by the County’s existing C34 Use Regulations (refer to 
County Zoning Ordinance section 2340).   

 
 A cumulative discussion of growth inducing impacts is not required 

under CEQA or the County’s EIR Guidelines.   
 
 The project would provide a variety of housing types including various 

sized single-family detached homes, attached single-family homes in 
the Town Center and senior housing, thereby, providing more 
affordable options than the predominantly large-lot single-family and 
estate homes in the surrounding community.  The FEIR explains that 
given the 90,000 total square feet of commercial space separated into 
three different, non-contiguous areas of the project, the uses would be 
neighborhood serving not a regional employment center. 
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 O3g-10 (cont.) 
 Thus, the proposed commercial component is not anticipated to 

require employees to relocate to the area and employees are 
anticipated to come from the existing community given the relatively 
small size of the commercial use. The FEIR has fulfilled its obligation 
as an informational document and provided the information required by 
Napa Citizens.  Nothing in the Guidelines or in the cases require more 
than a general analysis of projected growth. The information 
suggested by the commenter would be speculative to provide in the 
FEIR.  
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O3g-11 Refer to response to comments O4-18, O3g-1, and O3g-5. The FEIR 
recognizes the growth accommodating features of the project and 
concludes that the project would be growth inducing. As discussed in 
subchapter 1.8.4, the project would not provide new on-site public 
service facilities other than the potential for a new or remodeled fire 
station. This fire station would be one of four possible options related 
to fire services, as discussed above and in detail in subchapter 3.1.5. 
A possible new fire station in the area would enhance the existing 
public safety, and, as explained in subchapter 1.8.5 could remove a 
barrier to growth by improving fire response times related to 
surrounding properties.  As discussed at FEIR subchapter 1.8.5, 
potential growth-inducing impacts related to this matter are 
speculative.   

 
O3g-12 As discussed at FEIR subchapter 3.1.5.2, the project will offer an 

undeveloped school site to the two elementary school districts that 
serve the project for those school districts possibly to build a new 
school.  The project, however, has not proposed to construct a new 
school on the site. Bonsall Unified School District has expressed 
interest in utilizing the proposed school site in their October 30, 2014 
letter sent to the County which is included as an attachment to 
comment letter L5.  If a school district does not acquire the school site 
after holding the school site land available for the school districts for 
two years, the applicant could seek to convert the site to an alternate 
use. The FEIR concludes that the project’s dedication of a school site, 
and the potential for the construction of a school by a district in the 
future, is growth accommodating, and not growth inducing since the 
construction would be in response to, and facilitated by, development 
within the district.  

 
O3g-13 See response to comments O3g-1 and 03g-3.  The FEIR subchapter 

3.1.7.2 identifies the extension of water and wastewater facilities and 
infrastructure could remove barriers to future growth. Any force main 
and gravity system to connect to the Lower Moosa Canyon WRF could 
follow improved, existing roadways, located entirely within public right-
of-way from the project to the Lower Moosa Canyon WRF.  
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O3g-14 See response to comments O3g-1 and O3g-3 regarding growth 

inducing impacts related to wastewater treatment.  In addition, the 
case cited by the commenter, is not applicable to the facts of this 
project.  In the San Joaquin Raptor/Wildlife Rescue case, a 
concurrently pending regionally-serving sewer expansion project was 
needed for a residential development project to go forward.  However, 
the regionally serving sewer expansion and the residential 
development projects were treated separately, the cumulative effects 
of the sewer project were not identified in the FEIR for the residential 
development, and there were contradictory statements made in each 
of their respective EIRs.  In particular, the pending sewer expansion 
project stated that the expansion would result in additional capacity 
beyond that capacity necessary to accommodate known residential 
growth. 

 
 In this case, the Lower Moosa WRF was approved for expansion 

nearly 20 years ago, and could be expanded to 1.0 MGD (subject to 
funds available for the expansion) to provide service to its current 
service area - independent of the project. An MUP has already been 
approved for this expansion with appropriate environmental review. 
Regardless of whether the project is approved, the total planned 
capacity of the Lower Moosa WRF would remain the same as it is 
currently permitted.  The fact that other permits may not have been 
granted yet to implement the completion of the expansion of the facility 
to 1.0 MGD, is not important because the total planned facility capacity 
would remain the same.  Nonetheless, none of the wastewater 
treatment alternatives for the project propose construction of treatment 
facilities beyond those necessary to serve the project’s needs.    
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O3g-15 See response to comments 03g-1, 03g-4, and 03g-5 above.  Traffic 

generated by the project would generally fit within the capacity of 
existing roadways.  All off-site improvements required of the project 
are to accommodate traffic generated by the project and would not 
provide surplus capacity that allow for additional growth within the 
area.   

 
 
O3g-16 The comment provides a summary of comments set forth in the letter.  

The commenter’s opinion and discussion of project concerns is 
acknowledged and included in the project’s FEIR for the decision 
makers to consider.  No additional response is necessary.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
O3g-17 The attachment are included as part of the public record.  No 

additional response is necessary. 
O3g-17 

O3g-16 

O3g-15 
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